Quote #: Q-24130-1
CivicPlus Date: 4/4/2022 4:54 PM
302 South 4th St. Suite 500 Expires On: 713/2022
tﬂgnhaﬁam KS 66502 Product: CivicEngage
Client: Bill To:
Pembroke Pines FL - CivicEngage Pembroke Pines FL - CivicEngage
SALESPERSON Phone EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD
Melissa Frias X7853234765 frias@civicplus.com Net 30

CivicEngage - Statement of Work

QTY| Product Name DESCRIPTION PRODUCT

TYPE
1.00 | CivicPlus Chatbot Subscription Powered by Al technology, the Frase Answer Engine for Renewable

Local Government uses website content to answer citizen
guestions. This solution includes dashboard analytics and
language translation. https://www.ppines.com/ and intranet
site

Total Investment - Year 1

USD 11,956.03

Annual Recurring Services - Year 2 USD 15,598.80

Total Days of Quote:295

CivicPlus * 302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 * Manhattan, KS 66502 « www.CivicPlus.com
Toll Free 888-228-2233 + Accounting Ext. 291+ Support Ext. 307 « Fax 785-587-8951
Page 1 of 5


http://www.civicplus.com/
mailto:frias@civicplus.com
http://www.ppines.com/

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is agreed to by and between CivicPlus LLC, f/k/a Icon Enterprises Inc. ("CivicPlus") and the City of Pembroke
Pines, Florida ("Client") Jointly, "Parties") and shall be effective as of the date of signing indicated at the end of this amendment.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CivicPlus is engaged in the business of developing, marketing and selling custom community engagement platforms that include web
sites, web interfaces and portals and a proprietary government content management system and associated modules; in addition to project
development, design, implementation, support and hosting services;

WHEREAS, Client is currently engaged in a relationship with CivicPlus for website development and hosting services as set forth in the original
Redesign Contract signed on January 28, 2013 ("Agreement"), as amended, and which includes CivicRec, School Websites, City Websites, and
AudioEye subscriptions; and,

WHEREAS, Client’s subscriptions have all been aligned to commence on January 315t and expire on January 30" of each year; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to alter certain terms as set forth in the Agreement to include a Chatbot subscription, by this written instrument
duly executed by the Parties, and as specified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the following shall be added to the terms & conditions of the Agreement:

Scope of Services

1. This Statement of Work ("SOW") shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Pembroke Pines FL - CivicEngage Statement of Work signed
by and between the Parties (“the Agreement”). By signing this SOW, Client expressly agrees to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as
though set forth herein.

2. Client will be invoiced for the Total Investment - Year 1 (the sum of one-time costs and a prorated portion of the Annual Recurring Services) upon
signing and submission of this SOW. The Annual Recurring Services subscription fee for the Products (as described above) included in this SOW
are prorated and co-termed to align with the Client’s current billing schedule and the Annual Recurring Services amount will subsequently be added
to Client's Term and regularly scheduled annual invoices under the terms of the Agreement.

3. Each year this SOW is in effect, a technology investment and benefit fee, as agreed to in the Agreement, will be applied to the Annual Recurring
Services subscription fee.

4. Client understands that the services contracted for herein (the “Services”) do not collect, and CivicPlus discourages Client from soliciting and
collecting, any personally identifiable information (“PII”), personal health information (“PHI”), payment card industry information (“PCI”) or any other
financial data from its users. CivicPlus cannot monitor and control Client’s actions; therefore, in the event Client solicits and stores any PIl, PHI, PCI
or other financial data, it is at Client’s sole discretion and risk. Client as the data owner, and not CivicPlus, is solely responsible for the applicable
laws and regulations regarding any data breach involving such data, including breach notification and credit monitoring requirements.

5. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, CIVICPLUS MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR EXTENDS ANY
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO THE CLIENT WITH RESPECT TO ANY TECHNOLOGY OR OTHER SUBJECT
MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL OF THE FOREGOING.

6. Client agrees to use the Service in ways that conform to all applicable laws and regulations. Client agrees not to make any attempt to gain
unauthorized access to the Services and/or any of CivicPlus’ systems or networks. Client agrees that CivicPlus shall not be responsible or liable for
the content of messages created by Client, or by those who access Service.

7. Client understands that the Services must crawl over Client’s entire site and scrape information for successful performance. Client shall be solely
responsible for obtaining permission from any third-party whose content may be crawled and/or scraped by the usage of the Services. In no event
shall CivicPlus be liable to Client or any third-party, for any claim, action, liability, or damages, arising out of or related to the Services crawling over
and/or scraping any third-party system and/or content. The cost of the Services listed in this SOW is for one domain, limited to ten crawled websites,
if Client requires more domains or crawled websites, please reach out to your CivicPlus representative.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, CivicPlus and/or its partners shall have the right to collect and analyze data and other information
relating to the provision, use and performance of various aspects of the Services and related systems and technologies (including, without limitation,
information concerning Client data and data derived therefrom), and CivicPlus and/or its partners will be free (during and after the term hereof) to (i)
use such information and data to improve and enhance the Services and for other development, diagnostic and corrective purposes in connection
with the Services and other CivicPlus offerings, and (ii) disclose such data solely in aggregate or other de-identified form in connection with its
business. No rights or licenses are granted except as expressly set forth herein.

9. Employment Eligibility CONSULTANT certifies that it is aware of and complies with the requirements of Section 448.095, Florida Statues, as
may be amended from time to time and briefly described herein below.

9.1 Definitions for this Section:

9.1.1 “Contractor” means a person or entity that has entered or is attempting to enter into a contract with a public employer to
provide labor, supplies, or services to such employer in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration. “Contractor”
includes, but is not limited to, a vendor or consultant.

CivicPlus * 302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 * Manhattan, KS 66502 « www.CivicPlus.com
Toll Free 888-228-2233 + Accounting Ext. 291+ Support Ext. 307 « Fax 785-587-8951

Page 2 of 5


http://www.civicplus.com/

9.2

9.1.2 “Contractor” includes, but is not limited to, a vendor or consultant.

9.1.3 “Subcontractor” means a person or entity that provides labor, supplies, or services to or for a contractor or another
subcontractor in exchange for salary, wages, or other remuneration.

9.1.4 “E-Verify system” means an Internet-based system operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security
that allows participating employers to electronically verify the employment eligibility of newly hired employees.

Registration Reguirement; Termination Pursuant to Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, effective January 1, 2021,

Contractors, shall register with and use the E-verify system in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees.
Contractor shall register for and utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of:

9.2.1 All persons employed by a Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and

9.2.2 All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Contractor to perform work pursuant to
the contract with the City of Pembroke Pines. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that registration and use of the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the City of
Pembroke Pines; and

9.2.3 The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., "Employment Eligibility," as amended
from time to time. This includes, but is not limited to registration and utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work
authorization status of all newly hired employees. Contractor shall also require all subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting
that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a
copy of such affidavit for the duration of the contract. Failure to comply will lead to termination of this Contract, or if a
subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination
under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination.
Termination of this Contract under this Section is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such. If this contract is
terminated for a violation of the statute by the Contractor, the Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for a period of
one (1) year after the date of termination.

10. Scrutinized Companies. CONSULTANT, its principals or owners, certify that they are not listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott

Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or
are engaged in business operations with Syria. In accordance with §287.135, Florida Statutes, as amended, a company is ineligible to, and may

not, bid on, submit

10.1

a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with any agency or local governmental entity for goods or services of:

Any amount if, at the time bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company is on the

Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to §215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; or

10.2

One million dollars or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the

company:

10.2.1 Is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to §215.473, Florida Statutes; or

10.2.2  Is engaged in business operations in Syria.

11. This Contract Amendment may be executed by hand or electronically in multiple originals or counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original and together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Execution and delivery of this Contract Amendment by the Parties shall be
legally binding, valid and effective upon delivery of the executed documents to the other Party through facsimile transmission, email, or other

electronic delivery.

Signature Page to follow.

CivicPlus * 302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 * Manhattan, KS 66502 « www.CivicPlus.com
Toll Free 888-228-2233 + Accounting Ext. 291+ Support Ext. 307 « Fax 785-587-8951
Page 3 of 5


http://www.civicplus.com/

Acceptance

By signing below, the parties are agreeing to be bound by the covenants and obligations specified in this SOW and the
Agreement terms and conditions

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this SOW to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of
the dates below.

Client CivicPlus )
/ /o

By: By: ) v{,{,w \} [+ A
Name: Name: )

Amy Vikander
Title: Title:

Senior VP of Customer Success
Date: Date:

5/19/2022

CivicPlus * 302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 * Manhattan, KS 66502 « www.CivicPlus.com
Toll Free 888-228-2233 + Accounting Ext. 291+ Support Ext. 307 « Fax 785-587-8951
Page 4 of 5


http://www.civicplus.com/

Contact Information

*all documents must be returned: Master Service Agreement, Statement of Work, and Contact Information Sheet.

Organization URL

Street Address

Address 2

City State Postal Code

CivicPlus provides telephone support for all trained clients from 7am —7pm Central Time, Monday-Friday (excluding holidays).
Emergency Support is provided on a 24/7/365 basis for representatives named by the Client. Client is responsible for
ensuring CivicPlus has current updates.

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone

Billing Contact E-Mail

Phone Ext. Fax

Billing Address

Address 2

City State Postal Code

Tax ID # Sales Tax Exempt #
Billing Terms Account Rep

Info Required on Invoice (PO or Job #)

Are you utilizing any external funding for your project (ex. FEMA, CARES): Y [ ] or N[ ]

Please list all external sources:

Contract Contact Email
Phone Ext. Fax
Project Contact Email
Phone Ext. Fax

CivicPlus * 302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 * Manhattan, KS 66502 « www.CivicPlus.com
Toll Free 888-228-2233 + Accounting Ext. 291+ Support Ext. 307 « Fax 785-587-8951
Page 5 of 5


http://www.civicplus.com/

